Authority: Economic and Community Development Committee Item EC4.6, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on June 14 and 15, 2023 and Section 169-5.2B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City City Council voted in favour of this by-law on December 15, 2023 Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 30-2023 dated December 15, 2023

## **CITY OF TORONTO**

## BY-LAW 1256-2023

## To make a technical amendment to by-law 977-2023 with respect to fines for City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 693, Signs, Election and Temporary.

Whereas § 693-7.1 of Chapter 693 is being amended to reference the minimum fines established by Council;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. By-law 977-2023, Schedule A, § 693-7.1 is amended by:
  - a. adding the phrase "no less than \$500 and" before the phrase "no more than \$100,000" in subsections A, B, E and F; and
  - b. amending subsection G so it reads as follows:
    - G. Each offence is designated as a continuing offence and is subject to, for each day or part of a day that the offence continues, a minimum fine of no less than \$500 and a maximum fine of no more than \$10,000. The total of all of the daily fines imposed for each offence may exceed \$100,000.

Enacted and passed on December 15, 2023.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)